
ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

1

2 DfE Innovation Fund: Project Crewe - Testing a

new model of CIN delivery

345 days Tue 20/01/15 Wed 01/06/16

3

4 KEY DATES 345 days Tue 20/01/15 Wed 01/06/16

5 DfE Innovation Fund Proposal Submitted 0 days Tue 20/01/15 Tue 20/01/15

6 Presentation to DfE Innovation Board 0 days Thu 05/02/15 Thu 05/02/15

7 Fund award decision 0 days Wed 11/02/15 Wed 11/02/15

8 Pre-implementation (mobilisation) 12 days Wed 11/02/15 Fri 27/02/15

11 PHASE 1 - IMPLEMENTATION 60 days Mon 02/03/15 Fri 29/05/15

14 Service 'Go-Live' 0 days Mon 01/06/15 Mon 01/06/15

15 PHASE 2 - PILOT PERIOD 253 days Tue 02/06/15 Tue 31/05/16

16 Delivery period funded principally by DfE 191 days Tue 02/06/15 Mon 29/02/16

17 Delivery period funded prinicpally by Cheshire East 62 days Tue 01/03/16 Tue 31/05/16

18 PHASE 3 - COMMENCE SCALE-UP 0 days Wed 01/06/16 Wed 01/06/16

19

20 GOVERNANCE 340 days Mon 26/01/15 Tue 31/05/16

21 Implementation Governance 86 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 29/05/15

22 Project Management 86 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 29/05/15

23 Implementation Project Manager Appointed (Ben Edgington) 0 days Mon 26/01/15 Mon 26/01/15

24 Final PID and project control established 25 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 27/02/15

25 Workstreams finalised 25 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 27/02/15

26 Resource schedule & implementation budget finalised 25 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 27/02/15

27 Project team roles & responsibilities finalised 25 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 27/02/15

28 Detailed implementation plan produced 25 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 27/02/15

29 Risk management arrangements confirmed 25 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 27/02/15

30 Report management arrangments confirmed 61 days Mon 02/03/15 Fri 29/05/15

31 Run reports to Implementation Board 61 days Mon 02/03/15 Fri 29/05/15

32 Run reports to DfE 61 days Mon 02/03/15 Fri 29/05/15

33 Implementation Board 61 days Mon 02/03/15 Fri 29/05/15

34 Confirm Implementation Board 1 wk Mon 02/03/15 Fri 06/03/15

35 PID approved by Implementation Board 0 days Fri 06/03/15 Fri 06/03/15

36 Run Implementation Board (Monthly) 61 days Mon 02/03/15 Fri 29/05/15

37 Project Team 86 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 29/05/15

38 Confirm Project Team composition 1 day Mon 26/01/15 Mon 26/01/15

39 Project Kick off meeting 1 day Mon 26/01/15 Mon 26/01/15

40 Run Project Team meetings 86 days Mon 26/01/15 Fri 29/05/15

41 Run Project Controls 61 days Mon 02/03/15 Fri 29/05/15

42 Operational Governance (BAU / Pilot Period) 255 days Fri 29/05/15 Tue 31/05/16

43 Delivery Board 255 days Fri 29/05/15 Tue 31/05/16

44 Confirm continuance of (Implementation) Board arrangements 1 day Fri 29/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

45 Run Delivery Board Meetings 254 days Mon 01/06/15 Tue 31/05/16

46 Comms & Stakeholder Mgmt 339 days Tue 27/01/15 Tue 31/05/16

47 Confirm key stakeholders 10 days Tue 27/01/15 Mon 09/02/15

48 Finalise project stakeholder engagement strategy 24 days Tue 27/01/15 Fri 27/02/15

49 Award message to key partners (pending DfE approval) 1 day Thu 19/02/15 Thu 19/02/15

50 Pre-launch communications to partners (Launch-ready check-ins) 2 wks Thu 14/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

51 Run comms updates to key stakeholders 315 days Mon 02/03/15 Tue 31/05/16

52 Local Safeguarding Children's Board 339 days Tue 27/01/15 Tue 31/05/16

53 Confirm reporting arrangements to LSCB 4 wks Tue 27/01/15 Mon 23/02/15

54 Run Reports to the LSCB (monthly) 319 days Tue 24/02/15 Tue 31/05/16

55 Post-pilot preperation (Scaling) 50 days Mon 14/03/16 Wed 25/05/16

56 Confirm intentions for full roll-out 4 wks Mon 14/03/16 Tue 12/04/16
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

57 Design and mobilise for roll out programme 5 wks Wed 13/04/16 Wed 18/05/16

58 Roll out programme approved by Delivery Board (Cheshire East & 

Catch22)

1 wk Thu 19/05/16 Wed 25/05/16

59

60 HUMAN RESOURCES 339 days Mon 26/01/15 Tue 31/05/16

61 Project Team HRM Lead appointed (Peter Finch, C22) 0 days Mon 26/01/15 Mon 26/01/15

62 Recruitment - Pod Teams 63 days Tue 27/01/15 Mon 27/04/15

63 Develop role JD's and Person Specifications 4 days Tue 27/01/15 Fri 30/01/15

64 Confirm secondment policy application (Local Authority) 4 days Tue 27/01/15 Fri 30/01/15

65 Advertise Vacancies 10 days Mon 02/02/15 Fri 13/02/15

66 Crewe Chronicle 10 days Mon 02/02/15 Fri 13/02/15

67 Cheshire Independent 10 days Mon 02/02/15 Fri 13/02/15

68 Shortlist Applicants 1 wk Mon 16/02/15 Fri 20/02/15

69 Interview and test candidates 2 wks Mon 23/02/15 Fri 06/03/15

70 Candidate selection 1 wk Mon 09/03/15 Fri 13/03/15

71 Enhanced DBS - screening & vetting 2 wks Mon 16/03/15 Fri 27/03/15

72 Confirm Final Appointments 1 wk Mon 09/03/15 Fri 13/03/15

73 Notice Period for new starters 5.6 wks Mon 16/03/15 Fri 24/04/15

74 New starters in post 0 days Mon 27/04/15 Mon 27/04/15

75 Induction, Training & Continual Professional Development 305 days Mon 16/03/15 Tue 31/05/16

76 Schedule induction and initial training 12 days Mon 23/03/15 Fri 10/04/15

77 Induction and initial training delivered 5 days Mon 27/04/15 Fri 01/05/15

78 Initial induction - welcome, vision & values (C22 and LA's) 1 day Mon 27/04/15 Mon 27/04/15

79 Equality & Diversity training 0.5 days Tue 28/04/15 Tue 28/04/15

80 Information Security & Data Protection training 0.5 days Tue 28/04/15 Tue 28/04/15

81 Safeguarding training 1.5 days Wed 29/04/15 Thu 30/04/15

82 Liquid Logic user training 1.5 days Thu 30/04/15 Fri 01/05/15

83 Solution Focused Brief Therapy training (practioners only) 12 days Tue 05/05/15 Wed 20/05/15

84 Administration Specific Training 5 days Thu 14/05/15 Wed 20/05/15

85 Establish Personal Practitioner Training Budget 52 days Mon 16/03/15 Mon 01/06/15

86 Indicative training options identified 4.6 wks Mon 16/03/15 Fri 17/04/15

87 Protocols for accessing Personal Practitioner Training Budgets 

confirmed and codified

6 wks Mon 30/03/15 Wed 13/05/15

88 Individual training records established 2 wks Mon 16/03/15 Fri 27/03/15

89 Personalised Practitioner Training Budget go-live 0 days Mon 01/06/15 Mon 01/06/15

90 Supervision & support arrangements 276 days Tue 28/04/15 Tue 31/05/16

91 Catch22 'HouRs' profiles created (online HRM system for booking 

leave, absence management, reviewing payslips, etc)

10 days Tue 28/04/15 Tue 12/05/15

92 Catch22 'Connected' Profiles created (intranet information and 

support resource)

10 days Tue 28/04/15 Tue 12/05/15

93 Line management arrangements confirmed 18 days Tue 28/04/15 Fri 22/05/15

94 Run Monthly Supervision (all staff) 254 days Mon 01/06/15 Tue 31/05/16

95 Peer Mentor Provision 81 days Tue 27/01/15 Fri 22/05/15

96 Develop peer mentor role profile 4 days Tue 27/01/15 Fri 30/01/15

97 Advertise for Peer Mentors 7.6 wks Mon 16/02/15 Fri 10/04/15

98 Interviews and screening 2 wks Mon 13/04/15 Fri 24/04/15

99 Finalise Peer Mentor training programme - Volunteers Supporting 

Families (accredited)

2 wks Thu 26/03/15 Mon 13/04/15

100 Deliver Peer Mentor training 3.8 wks Mon 27/04/15 Fri 22/05/15

101 Peer mentor cohort established 0 days Fri 22/05/15 Fri 22/05/15

102

103 FINANCE 339 days Mon 26/01/15 Tue 31/05/16

104 Project Team Finance Lead appointed (Chris Starr, C22) 0 days Mon 26/01/15 Mon 26/01/15

105 Implementation Finance Management 73 days Thu 12/02/15 Fri 29/05/15
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

106 Implementation budget finalised 12 days Thu 12/02/15 Fri 27/02/15

107 Run Implementation budget management (bi-weekly) 61 days Mon 02/03/15 Fri 29/05/15

108 Finance support infrastructure (BAU delivery) 57 days Mon 02/03/15 Fri 22/05/15

109 Confirm fund accounting requirements with DfE 3 wks Mon 02/03/15 Fri 20/03/15

110 Establish cost codes and financial reports (configure reporting 

systems)

3 wks Mon 16/03/15 Tue 07/04/15

111 Complete payroll prep for new starters 5 days Mon 16/03/15 Fri 20/03/15

112 Confirm delegated authorities for managers 3 wks Mon 16/03/15 Tue 07/04/15

113 Confirm petty cash management and reporting arrangements 3 wks Wed 29/04/15 Wed 20/05/15

114 Allocate Finance Business Partner for delivery period 1 wk Mon 18/05/15 Fri 22/05/15

115 VfM Reporting Arrangements 37 days Mon 16/03/15 Fri 08/05/15

116 VfM Evaluation Methodology agreed with evaluation partner 4.8 wks Mon 16/03/15 Mon 20/04/15

117 VfM Tracking arrangements confirmed (cashable savings and cost 

avoidance)

2.6 wks Tue 21/04/15 Fri 08/05/15

118 Personal Practitioner Training Budget 18 days Tue 05/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

119 Establish Personal Practitioner Training Budget accounting 

procedures (procurement, tracking expenditure, invoicing, etc)

3.6 wks Tue 05/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

120 Personalised Service User Budget 18 days Wed 03/06/15 Fri 26/06/15

121 Establish Service User Budget accounting procedures (procurement, 

tracking expenditure, invoicing, etc)

3.6 wks Wed 03/06/15 Fri 26/06/15

122 Commercial Development (Post-pilot preperation) 129 days Tue 24/11/15 Tue 31/05/16

123 SPV and SIB options analysis 6 wks Tue 24/11/15 Thu 07/01/16

124 Prepare commercial arrangements for post-pilot delivery 99 days Fri 08/01/16 Tue 31/05/16

125

126 OPERATIONS 339 days Tue 27/01/15 Tue 31/05/16

127 Project Team Operational Leads confirmed (Nicky Shaw, Catch22 and 

supported by Jonathan Potter, Cheshire East)

1 day Tue 27/01/15 Tue 27/01/15

128 Pod Team Arrangements Established 24 days Mon 27/04/15 Mon 01/06/15

129 target cohort for pilot identified 14 days Mon 27/04/15 Fri 15/05/15

130 Pod Staff in place (Training complete & office space ready) 0 days Thu 21/05/15 Thu 21/05/15

131 Target cohort caseload handover period (familiarisation) 6 days Thu 21/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

132 Pod teams commence delivery 0 days Mon 01/06/15 Mon 01/06/15

133 Personalised Service User Budgets 105 days Wed 28/01/15 Mon 29/06/15

134 Scoping - identification of local provision 10.2 wks Wed 28/01/15 Fri 10/04/15

135 Provider call-off register established (approved provider dilligence) 3.8 wks Mon 13/04/15 Fri 08/05/15

136 SU budget access procedures confirmed 3.8 wks Mon 11/05/15 Fri 05/06/15

137 SU budget case recording arrangements confirmed 3.8 wks Mon 11/05/15 Fri 05/06/15

138 Practitioner briefings 1 wk Mon 15/06/15 Fri 19/06/15

139 Personalised Service User Budget go-live 0 days Mon 29/06/15 Mon 29/06/15

140 Peer Mentor Provision 23 days Mon 27/04/15 Mon 01/06/15

141 Volunteer Coordinator in post 0 days Mon 27/04/15 Mon 27/04/15

142 Peer Mentor matching protocols confirmed 7 days Wed 20/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

143 Peer Mentor reporting/case recording arrangements confirmed 7 days Wed 20/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

144 Peer mentors assigned to Pods 4 days Tue 26/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

145 Peer Mentors commence delivery 0 days Mon 01/06/15 Mon 01/06/15

146 Children's Social Care Interface Arrangements confirmed and codified 314.5 days Mon 02/03/15 Tue 31/05/16

147 Information exchange procedures confirmed 8.5 wks Mon 02/03/15 Fri 01/05/15

148 Escalation management - Collaborative appraoch to managing 

escalated risk confirmed

8.5 wks Mon 02/03/15 Fri 01/05/15

149 Referals procedure determined (for cases to replace initial cohort 

cases once stepped down)

8.5 wks Mon 02/03/15 Fri 01/05/15

150 Run quarterly inerface review meetings (review & improve) 272 days Fri 01/05/15 Tue 31/05/16

151 Quality Assurance and Performance Management 314 days Tue 03/03/15 Tue 31/05/16

152 Evaluation 314 days Tue 03/03/15 Tue 31/05/16
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ID Task Name Duration Start Finish

153 Evaluation partner confirmed following consultation with DfE 

evaluation leads (Rees)

9 days Tue 03/03/15 Fri 13/03/15

154 Evaluation Methodology finalised 4.8 wks Mon 16/03/15 Mon 20/04/15

155 Evaluation methodology accepted by DfE 0 days Mon 20/04/15 Mon 20/04/15

156 Qualitative metric capture mechanisms prepared 18 days Tue 21/04/15 Fri 15/05/15

157 Ethnographic Research propoposal agreed 18 days Tue 21/04/15 Fri 15/05/15

158 Staff engagement mechanisms (survey's/interviews) 18 days Tue 21/04/15 Fri 15/05/15

159 Stakeholders engagement mechanisms (survey's/interviews) 18 days Tue 21/04/15 Fri 15/05/15

160 Service user engagement mechanisms 3.6 wks Tue 21/04/15 Fri 15/05/15

161 Quantitative Metric 18 days Tue 21/04/15 Fri 15/05/15

162 Liquid Logic reporting configured for pilot cohort 18 days Tue 21/04/15 Fri 15/05/15

163 VfM Tracking Arrangements confirmed (cashable savings and 

cost avoidance)

18 days Tue 21/04/15 Fri 15/05/15

164 Run qualitative and quantitative data capture & anaylsis 254 days Mon 01/06/15 Tue 31/05/16

165 Pilot Close - Preperation for final Pilot reports 3 wks Tue 10/05/16 Tue 31/05/16

166 Quality Management 253 days Tue 02/06/15 Tue 31/05/16

167 Run Pod Team Meetings (Collaborative Case Reviews, best practice

sharing)

253 days Tue 02/06/15 Tue 31/05/16

168 Principle Social Worker - quality and performance reviews 

(monthly)

253 days Tue 02/06/15 Tue 31/05/16

169 Audit & inspection 20 days Mon 01/06/15 Fri 26/06/15

170 Agree Inspection scope for pilot period with Ofsted - facilitated by 

DfE

4 wks Mon 01/06/15 Fri 26/06/15

171 Agree internal inspection terms of reference (planned & 

unplanned)

4 wks Mon 01/06/15 Fri 26/06/15

172

173 ESTATES & ICT 339 days Tue 27/01/15 Tue 31/05/16

174 Project Team Estates & ICT Lead confirmed (Jon Davenport, Catch22 

with support from Sheri Skinner, Catch22)

1 day Tue 27/01/15 Tue 27/01/15

175 Office Space 335 days Mon 02/02/15 Tue 31/05/16

176 Office / office space identified 6 wks Mon 02/02/15 Fri 13/03/15

177 Leases / pied a terre arrangements confirmed 4 wks Mon 16/03/15 Tue 14/04/15

178 Insurance coverage secured 4 wks Mon 16/03/15 Tue 14/04/15

179 Assets & equipment requirements confirmed 2 wks Mon 30/03/15 Tue 14/04/15

180 Office Space secured 0 days Tue 05/05/15 Tue 05/05/15

181 Assets & equipment procured + fit out 5 wks Wed 15/04/15 Wed 20/05/15

182 Office risk assessments conducted 6 days Thu 21/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

183 Confirm local H&S arrangements 6 days Thu 21/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

184 Run local H&S arrangements 254 days Mon 01/06/15 Tue 31/05/16

185 ICT 41 days Mon 30/03/15 Fri 29/05/15

186 ICT equipment requirements confirmed (incl. telephony) 2 wks Mon 30/03/15 Tue 14/04/15

187 ICT equipment procured (hardware & software) 5 wks Wed 15/04/15 Wed 20/05/15

188 Systems configuration & installation 2 wks Thu 07/05/15 Wed 20/05/15

189 ICT support arrangements confirmed 2 wks Thu 07/05/15 Wed 20/05/15

190 Staff DSE assessment conducted 5 days Fri 22/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

191 Data Protection & Information Security Risk Assessment 5 days Fri 22/05/15 Fri 29/05/15

192

193

194 Pre-implementation complete 0 days Fri 27/02/15 Fri 27/02/15

195 Implementation complete / Service go-live 0 days Mon 01/06/15 Mon 01/06/15

196 Funded pilot period end 0 days Tue 31/05/16 Tue 31/05/16
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